

No. 22-95

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

— ◆ —  
SCHUYLER FILE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MARGARET HICKEY, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

— ◆ —  
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

— ◆ —  
**BRIEF OF THE WISCONSIN SUPREME  
COURT JUSTICES IN OPPOSITION TO  
THE PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

CLAYTON P. KAWSKI  
*Counsel of Record*

S. MICHAEL MURPHY  
Assistant Attorneys General

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
17 West Main Street  
Madison, WI 53703  
(608) 266-8549  
kawskicp@doj.state.wi.us

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

I. Background regarding Wisconsin’s integrated bar, mandatory membership and dues, and the lawyer-regulation system ..... 2

II. District court proceedings ..... 5

    A. Petitioner’s challenge to Wisconsin’s mandatory bar ..... 5

    B. The district court granted Respondents’ motions to dismiss that were based upon *Keller*..... 7

III. The Seventh Circuit affirmed, applying *Keller*..... 8

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ..... 10

I. There is no circuit conflict or other compelling reason to grant certiorari, which this Court has repeatedly denied in similar cases. .... 11

II.	This Court should not overrule <i>Keller</i> , which remains good law after <i>Janus</i> .....	12
III.	This case is a poor vehicle to revisit <i>Keller</i> .....	17
	CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	9, 15
<i>Boudreaux v. La. State Bar Ass’n</i> , 3 F.4th 748 (5th Cir. 2021).....	11, 12
<i>Crowe v. Or. State Bar</i> , 142 S. Ct. 79 (2021) .....	12
<i>Crowe v. Or. State Bar</i> , 989 F.3d 714 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	11, 12
<i>Firth v. McDonald</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1442 (2022) .....	12
<i>Gruber v. Or. State Bar</i> , 142 S. Ct. 78 (2021) .....	12
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014) .....	16, 17
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceedings Against Amoun Vang Sayaovong</i> , 871 N.W.2d 271 (Wis. 2015).....	5
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceedings Against FitzGerald</i> , 735 N.W.2d 913 (Wis. 2007).....	5
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>Jarchow v. State Bar of Wis.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1720 (2020) .....	10, 12

<i>Jarchow v. State Bar of Wis.</i> , No. 19-3444, 2019 WL 8953257 (7th Cir. Dec. 23, 2019).....	9, 11
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	8, <i>passim</i>
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961) .....	14
<i>McDonald v. Firth</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1442 (2022) .....	12
<i>McDonald v. Longley</i> , 4 F.4th 229 (5th Cir. 2021).....	11, 12
<i>Schell v. Darby</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1440 (2022) .....	12
<i>Schell v. The Chief Justice &amp; Justices of the Okla.</i> <i>Sup. Ct.</i> , 11 F.4th 1178 (10th Cir 2021).....	11, 12
<i>Taylor v. Buchanan</i> , 4 F.4th 406 (6th Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Taylor v. Heath</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1441 (2022) .....	12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 10.01(1) .....	2
Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 10.02(1) .....	2
Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 10.03(1) .....	2

Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 10.02(2) .....	2
Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 10.03(5) .....	3
Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 10.03(5)(b)1.....	3
Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 10.03(5)(b)2.....	3
Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 10.03(5)(b)3.....	3
Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 10.03(5)(b)4.....	3
Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 10.03(5)(b)5.....	3
Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 10.03(6) .....	3
Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 20:8.4(f).....	5
Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 21.....	4
Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 21.01.....	4
Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 21.02(1) .....	4
Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 21.02(2) .....	4
Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 22.11(1). .....	4
